

7

No. 86-1088

Supreme Court, U.S.  
**FILED**  
JUN 28 1988  
SEYMOUR SPANGL, JR.  
CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
October Term, 1987

CITY OF CANTON, OHIO,

v.

*Petitioner,*

GERALDINE HARRIS, WILLIE G. HARRIS,  
BERNADETTE HARRIS,

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

DAVID RUDOVSKY\*  
ADAM THURSCHELL  
KAIRYS & RUDOVSKY  
924 Cherry Street, #500  
Philadelphia, Pa. 19107  
(215) 925-4400

STEVEN M. FITTEN  
EMANUELLA HARRIS GROVES  
DEXTER W. CLARK  
22650 Lorrain Road  
Fairview Park, Ohio 44126

*Counsel for Respondent*

\*Counsel of Record

4/6/88

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Certiorari Should Be Dismissed As Improvi- dently Granted Since The Issue Of Whether A Failure To Train May Constitute A Policy For Purposes Of Municipal Liability Under <i>Monell</i> Is Not Properly Before The Court ..	8
II. The Evidence Presented At Trial Was Sufficient To Establish Municipal Liability For The Depriv- ation Of Respondent's Constitutional Right To Medical Treatment Based Upon The City's Fail- ure To Train Its Police Officers And The City's Custom And Practice Of Denying Necessary Medical Care To Persons Suffering From Emo- tional Distress.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960) .....	12, 13
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) ..	30, 32
<i>Bailey v. Central Vermont R. Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943) .....	33
<i>Bankers Life and Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 56 U.S.L.W. 4418 (May 17, 1988) .....	13
<i>Belcher v. Stengel</i> , 429 U.S. 118 (1976) .....	16
<i>Bergquist v. County of Cochise</i> , 806 F.2d 1364 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>Bingham v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 658 F. Supp. 655 (W.D. Pa. 1987) .....	29
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. ___, 107 S.Ct. 2775 (1987) .....	33
<i>California v. Taylor</i> , 353 U.S. 553 (1957) .....	13
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985) .....	14, 15, 17, 22, 24, 28, 36
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. ___, 107 S.Ct. 1114 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 108 S.Ct. 915 (1988) .....	14, 23, 24, 28, 30, 35
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962) .....	1, 33
<i>Cutter v. Town of Farmington</i> , 498 A.2d 316 (N.H. 1985) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) .....	27
<i>Estate of Bailey v. County of York</i> , 768 F.2d 503 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	27
<i>Fiacco v. City of Rensselaer</i> , 783 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>Gilmere v. City of Atlanta</i> , 774 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	18, 26
<i>Grandstaff v. City of Borger</i> , 767 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	18, 29
<i>Haynesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	18, 35
<i>Herrera v. Valentine</i> , 653 F.2d 1220 (8th Cir. 1981) ....	29
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 56 U.S.L.W. 4363 (May 2, 1988) .....	33
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	13, 14
<i>Jones v. East Tennessee V. &amp; G.R.Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 443 (1888) .....	33
<i>Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	23
<i>Nashville C. &amp; St. L. R. Co. v. Browning</i> , 310 U.S. 362 (1940) .....	30
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) ....	26
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) ....	33
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	20, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pembaur v. Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986) .....	19
<i>Railroad v. Jones</i> , 95 U.S. 439 (1877).....	28
<i>Rock v. McCoy</i> , 763 F.2d 394 (10th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Rymer v. Davis</i> , 775 F.2d 756 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>Sherrod v. Berry</i> , 827 F.2d 195 (7th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	29
<i>Spell v. McDaniel</i> , 824 F.2d 1380 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	18, 26, 29
<i>Tennant v. Peoria &amp; Pekin Union R. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944) .....	33
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	20, 22
<i>The Nitroglycerine Case</i> , 82 U.S. 524 (1872) .....	28
<i>Thompson v. Spikes</i> , 663 F.Supp. 627 (S.D. Ga. 1987) ....	29
<i>Tompkins v. Frost</i> , 655 F.Supp. 468 (E.D. Mich. 1987).....	29
<i>Vippolis v. Village of Haverstraw</i> , 786 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Warren v. City of Lincoln</i> , 816 F.2d 1254 (8th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	27
<i>Wierstak v. Heffernan</i> , 789 F.2d 968 (1st Cir. 1986) ....	18
<i>Wilkerson v. McCarthy</i> , 336 U.S. 53, 55 (1949) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Correctional Association, Standards for Adult Detention Facilities (1981) .....	25
Brown, Use of Deadly Force by Patrol Officers: Training Implications, 12 J. Police Sci. & Adm. 133 (1984) .....	25
Chapman, Police Policy on the Use of Firearms, in Readings on Police Use of Deadly Force, 224, 234 (J. Fyfe ed. 1982) .....	25
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong. 1st Sess. 367-68 (1871) .....	23
Levinson & Distefano, "Effects of Brief Training on Mental Health Knowledge and Attitudes of law Enforcement Officers," 7 Journal of Police Sci. & Adm. 241 (1979) .....	25
Mead, 42 U.S.C. §1983 Municipal Liability: The Monell Sketch Becomes a Distorted Picture, 65 N.C.L.Rev. 517, 558-559 (1987) .....	22
Meagher, Organizational Integrity: The Role of the Police Executive in the Mangement Process, 13 J. Police Sci. & Adm. 236, 237 (1985) .....	25
Murphy, Special Care: Improving the Police Response to the Mentally Disabled (Police Executive Research Forum, 1986) .....	25
Newman, Suing the Lawbreakers: Proposals to Strengthen the Section 1983 Damage Remedy for Law Enforcers' Misconduct, 87 Yale L.J. 447, 457 (1978) .....	25
P. Schuck, Suing Government (1983) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
Reiss, Controlling Police Use of Deadly Force, 452 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 122, 131, 142-44 (1980) .....	25
Restatement (Second) of Agency, Section 213 (1958): "Principal Negligent or Reckless" .....	22
Rittenmeyer, Vicarious Liability in Suits Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 1983: Legal Myth and Reality. 12 J. Police Sci. & Adm. 260, 265 (1984).....	8, 11, 25
Schmidt, Section 1983 and the Changing Face of Police Management, in Police Leadership in America, 235 (W. Geller, ed. 1985) .....	26
Standards for Health Services in Jails, National Commission on Correctional Health Care (1986) ....	26
